
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Education, Skills and Employment 

Date: Wednesday 4th May, 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote meeting, via Zoom 

 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the 
Democratic Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g  

 
To members of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
 
Councillors Scott Edwards (Chair),  Wendy Brackenbury, Leanne Buckingham, Philip Irwin, 
Ian Jelley, Dorothy Maxwell and Lee Wilkes 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence 
 

  

02   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 
 

 5 - 10 

03   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

04   Update on SEND Progress Neil Goddard, 
Head of SEND 

11 - 26 

05   Schools White Paper - Briefing Jo Hutchinson, 
Head of School 
Effectiveness 

27 - 30 

06   Family Hubs - Briefing Tony Challinor, 
Assistant 
Director, 
Commissioning 
and 
Partnerships 

To Follow 

07   Forward Plan of Executive Items Ben Smith, 
Democratic and 
Electoral 
Services 

31 - 40 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g


 

Manager 

08   Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and 
Employment EAP 

Ben Smith, 
Democratic and 
Electoral 
Services 
Manager 

41 - 44 

09   Close of Meeting 
 

  

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Date 27 April 2022 
 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
01832 742113 
ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the meeting, please contact the named Democratic Services O
[...]
services@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
At 5.00 pm on Wednesday 23rd March, 2022, held as a remote meeting, via Zoom 
 
Present: - 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair)   
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Ian Jelley 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

 
Officers 
 
AnnMarie Dodds Director of Children’s Services 
Jenny Daniels Democracy Officer (minutes) 
Jo Hutchinson Senior School Improvement Manager 
Nichola Jones Children’s Services 
Ben Smith Democratic and Electoral Services Manager  
 
 

71 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leanne Buckingham (Cllr Anne 
Lee substituting). 
 

72 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2022 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

73 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those members who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

74 School Effectiveness and Improvement - Update  
 
The Panel considered a briefing note by the Senior School Improvement Manager 
outlining the core duties of the School Effectiveness Service and how they would 
support schools in the future. 

 
In answer to queries on the report the following was confirmed: 
 

i) All schools whether they be special schools, academies or LA maintained 
schools fell under the same Ofsted inspection routine; 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



ii) Details of class sizes would be obtained and passed to members following 
the meeting; 

 
iii) Special schools were either reaching or were at capacity.   

 
iv) The historical practice had been to ask for an educational healthcare plan if 

a parent wished to have a space in a special school.  This had led to a 
disproportionate number of child
[...]
n 2 therefore 
was to support Pen Green for a limited time to adjust to the new amount; 

   
vii) There had been a disaggregation in the run up to vesting day but the spend 

was not based on participation.  Funding had been reviewed since the 
beginning of January 2022.  The recommended options in the report were 
those that had been identified by the schools forum; 

   
viii) The Northamptonshire Children’s Trust did not provide funding for other areas.   
 
The Chair thanked members for their views expressed which overall was that Option 2 
was the best course of action and would provide them to the Executive when it met 
the following week to decide on the options. 
 
RESOLVED that:   
 

a) That the Maintained Nursery Schools briefing paper be noted; 
 

b) That of the available options considered by the Schools Forum, Option 2 should 
be recommended as the view of the Panel, to the Executive. 

 
77 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP  

Page 8



 
Consideration was given to the Forward List of Items for the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 
The following be added to the forward list of items for presentation at future meetings 
by officers: 
 

a) An update on the Educational Psychologist Service;  
 

b) An item on school improvement including the results of schools’ SATs results 
and any action taken as result of them. 

 
78 Close of Meeting  

 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked members and officers for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 6.48 pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SEND Update 

Executive Advisory Panel 
for Education, Skills and Employment 

- 4 April 2022

P
age 11 A

genda Item
 4



Initial Assessment of SEND – Oct/Nov 21
An initial health check on the position of SEND across the Local Area identified: 

• While there are some good examples, co-prod
[...]

 
How the Schools White Paper links to the Levelling Up White Paper 
Policies we already knew about as a result of the Levelling Up agenda: 

• An excellent teacher for every child 

• High standards of curriculum, attendance and behaviour 

• Target support for every child who needs it 
 

How the Schools White Paper links to the SEND Green Paper 
Building on the schools white paper, the SEND Review Green Paper (published 29 
March 2022) sets out proposals for a system that offers children and young people 
access to the right support, in the right place and at the right time, so they can 
fulfil their potential and lead happy, healthy and productive adult lives.  The 
consultation will be open for 13 weeks, closing on 1 July 2022. 
 
This includes ensuring that there is absolute priority placed upon excellence in early 
years provision and high-quality teaching for all children at the very start of their 
educational journey. 
 
Regional School Commissioner Change 

• New statutory intervention powers are proposed to deal with trusts which fail 
to achieve the 'expected outcomes'.  

• Regional Schools Commissioners (RSC) will be known as 'Regional Directors' 
(RD) - overseeing 'Regions Groups' (which bring together functions currently 

Page 29

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/opportunity-for-all-strong-schools-with-great-teachers-for-your-child
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/send-review-right-support-right-place-right-time
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-the-united-kingdom
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-the-united-kingdom


 

4 
 

distributed across the Department for Education (DfE) and the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)) which will 'drive improvement, expanding the 
reach of our strongest trusts and proactively intervening where trusts are not 
providing the excellent education we expect'.  

• The Groups will consist of nine regions, aligned to the geographies used 
acros
[...]
 
2022 
 

Executive 
Director – Place 
& Economy  
 

 
 

Rough Sleeping Initiative 
2022-2025 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 16 Jun 
2022 
 

Executive 
Director - Adults, 
Communities 
and Wellbeing  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 37



July 2022 
 

Subject of the 
Decision: 

Decision 
Maker 

Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it 
contain 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author Support 
documents (if 

any) 

Capital Programme 
Update 2021/22 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 14 Jul 2022 
 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance  

 
 

Budget Forecast Update 
2021/22 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 14 Jul 2022 
 

Executive 
Director of 
Finance  
 
 

 
 

Garden Waste: Future 
Service Provision 
 

Executive 
 

Yes No 
 
 

 14 Jul 2022 
 

Executive 
Director – Place 
& Economy  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 38



August 2022 
 

Subject of the 
Decision: 

Decision 
Maker 

Is it a key 
decision? 

Will it 
contain 
exempt 

information?
/Reasons for 
exemption, if 

any 

Consultation 
undertaken 

Anticipated 
Date of 

Decision: 

Report Author Support 
documents (if 

any) 

 

There are currently no reports scheduled for August 
  

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
Chair: Councillor Scott Edwards 

Committee Officer: Ben Smith 

 

(Items that have been newly added/amended during the month of April are highlighted in red below) 

Decision/Item Summary of Report Report Author Department  

Exempt 
Item 

0
4
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

J
u

n
e
 2

0
2

2
 

J
u

ly
 2

0
2

2
 

A
u

g
u

s
t 

2
0
2

2
 

S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

2
 

O
c

to
b

e
r 

2
0
2

2
 

Standing Items           

Forward Plan of Executive 
Items 

External Forward Plan Ben Smith Legal and 
Governance 

 
      

Forward List of Items for 
Education, Skills and 
Employment EAP 

Internal EAP Forward 
Plan of Items and 

[...]
page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022
	4 Update on SEND Progress
	5 Schools White Paper - Briefing
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Items
	8 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP



Minutes of the meeting


North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the EAP Education, Skills and Employment on Wednesday 4 May 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

Part A – Items considered in public 

A79   Apologies for absence Apologies were received from Councillors Wendy Brackenbury and Leanne 
Buckingham. 

A80   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 
March 2022 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2022 were approved as correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

A81   Declarations of Interest The Chair invited those members who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Jean Addison declared an interest as a governor of Pen Green Nursery. 

A82   Update on SEND Progress The Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and Employment noted the update 
on SEND Progress and would receive a further update in November 2022.   

A83   Schools White Paper - Briefing The Executive Advisory Panel for Education Skills and Employment noted the briefing 
on the Schools White Paper. 

A84   Family Hubs - Briefing The Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and Employment notes the Family 
Hubs Briefing. 

A85   Forward Plan of Executive Items  

A86   Forward List of Items for Education, 
Skills and Employment EAP 

The following be added to the forward list of items for presentation at future meetings 
by officers: 

a) A further update on SEND progress in November 2022; 
b) A further update on Family Hubs for the next meeting; and 
c) A report on children not in education in North Northamptonshire.   

  



North Northamptonshire Council – Decisions taken by the EAP Education, Skills and Employment on Wednesday 4 May 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

A87   Close of Meeting  

 

A1    

A2    

      Issued: DAY/MONTH/YEAR 


